2020 2021 2022 2023
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Financial assets and liabilities
   not held in functional currency:

Trade receivables
SGD - - 331 1,832
USD - - - *

Other receivables
USD * * * -

Cash and short-term deposits
SGD * * * -

Trade payables
USD (3,588) (5,376) (3,437) (3,249)
CNY - - (191) (725)

As at 31 December

*   Less than RM1,000

339

Registration No.: 202301019404 (1513326-T)

7. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

158

Registration No.: 202301019404 (1513326-T)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

2

FARM PRICE HOLDINGS BERHAD
Accountants’ Report

55

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

23. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(iii) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
The Group’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to SGD, USD
and CNY.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change
in the SGD, USD and CNY, with all other variables held constant on the Group’s
total equity and profit for the financial years.

Effect on profit
Change and equity for
in rate the financial year

RM'000

At 31 December 2020
SGD + 10% *

- 10% (*)

USD + 10% (273)
- 10% 273

At 31 December 2021
SGD + 10% *

- 10% (*)

USD + 10% (409)
- 10% 409

At 31 December 2022
SGD + 10% 25

- 10% (25)

USD + 10% (261)
- 10% 261

CNY + 10% (15)
- 10% 15

340

Registration No.: 202301019404 (1513326-T)

7. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

158

Registration No.: 202301019404 (1513326-T)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

2

FARM PRICE HOLDINGS BERHAD
Accountants’ Report

56

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

23. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(iii) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

Effect on profit
Change and equity for
in rate the financial year

RM'000

At 31 December 2023
SGD + 10% 139

- 10% (139)

USD + 10% (247)
- 10% 247

CNY + 10% (55)
- 10% 55

*   Less than RM1,000

(iv) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the
Group’s financial instruments as a result of changes in market interest rates. The
Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from its long-term loans
and borrowings with floating interest rates.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change
in interest rates, with all other variables held constant on the Group’s total equity
and profit for the financial years.